difficult market situation, these credit lines have been contracted under very
competitive financial conditions, which strengthen the financial sector’s
perception that the Group is creditworthy and sound.

21.4.5Market risk

Given the nearly complete absence of financial debt, there are no financial risks
associated with interest-rate movements. Nevertheless, and for illustrative purposes,
the Group has conducted a test to determine the sensitivity of the Group’s cash
surpluses to certain modifications in interest rates.

The following assumption was used: beginning with our year-end cash surpluses,
and taking the 1-month Euribor at December31 as the benchmark, we applied a
variation of +100 basis points -30 basis points.

The sensitivity test shows that the impact of variations on the interest rates applied
to the cash surpluses at December 31 would, in any event, not be significant and
would exclusively affect the amount of financial income.

Reference Reference Reference Reference
Rate (%)Rate (%)Rate (%)Rate (%)

Cash Cash Cash Cash
SurplusesSurplusesSurplusesSurpluses

Annual Annual Annual Annual
interestinterestinterestinterest   100 bp100 bp100 bp100 bp

Annual Annual Annual Annual
interestinterestinterestinterest   ----30 b.p.30 b.p.30 b.p.30 b.p.   ----100 b.p.100 b.p.100 b.p.100 b.p.

Annual Annual Annual Annual
interestinterestinterestinterest

 31 31 31 31----12121212----09090909   0.50% -156,005 -707 1.453 -2,267 0.153 - -239
 31 31 31 31----12121212----08080808   2.60% -25,852 -673 3.603 -931 - 1.603 -414

21.4.6Sensitivity analysis and estimates of the impact of changes in exchange rates on the

separate income statement

The financial instruments exposed to EUR/USD exchange-rate risk, mainly consisting
of future currency-purchase agreements, have undergone a sensitivity test at the
statement of financial position date.

The exposed statement of financial position value of these financial instruments was
corrected by applying a symmetrical percentage change, equal to the 1-year implicit
volatility of the currency in question published by Reuters (13,2% for 2009 and
19.5% for 2008), to the year-end exchange rate.